# 507092688 01/25/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7139525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AMERICAN PRODUCTS, LLC	12/31/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KM2022 LLC
Street Address:	597 EVERGREEN ROAD
City:	STAFFORD
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	65757

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14870156
Application Number:	12707143
PCT Number:	US2011025313
Application Number:	61366598
Application Number:	13189195
Application Number:	62058598

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (816)960-0041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (816) 960-0090

**Email:** patents.stanley@kutakrock.com

**Correspondent Name:** BRYAN P. STANLEY **Address Line 1:** KUTAK ROCK LLP

Address Line 2: 2300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AMPROD-LLC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN P. STANLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan P. Stanley/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2022

PATENT 507092688 REEL: 058761 FRAME: 0767

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Patent Assignment for American Products#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment for American Products#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment for American Products#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment for American Products#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment for American Products#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment for American Products#page6.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, American Products, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, KM2022 LLC, a Missouri limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications within the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States or foreign patents that may be granted therefor; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Assignor, Assignee, Koch Enterprises, Inc., Ensight Solutions, LLC, and AmProd Holdings, LLC dated December 31, 2021, Assignee desires to obtain an assignment of Assignor's rights in the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A, and Assignor desire to assign their rights in patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Assignor do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any patents of the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and the right to apply for patents in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to the Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States patents to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all said patents, when granted, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor further sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's rights to sue for and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising from past infringements or unauthorized use of any such patent, or unpaid royalties with respect to use of any such patent, occurring before the date of this Assignment.

Assignor further agree that, when requested, Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefore but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgement of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, reexamining or reissuing United States or foreign patents for the inventions and patent applications, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the patents and patent applications particularly in cases of interference and litigation. In this regard, Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver any and all such documents or instruments as Assignee may deem necessary or appropriate to vest in Assignee sole and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A and all other rights assigned hereunder. Such appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest and is, therefore, irrevocable.

We have hereto set our hands as of this 31st day of December, 2021.

American Products, LLC, ASSIGNOR

By: William Hammitt Jr.
Name: William Hammitt Jr.

rame. William Hammil.

Title: Manager

By: Stew Smith

Name: Steve Strith
Title: Manager

KM2022 LLC, ASSIGNEE

By: Kevin R. Koch

Name: Kevin R. Koch

Title: President

# Schedule A

Patents and Patent Applications

4844-8872-4304.1

			0	201		ORG			Product s, L.L.C.
		ed		22,		<-	ENCLOSURE		an
	SN	Expir			61366598	Pro	MODULAR EQUIPMENT		Americ
		e d							s, L.L.C.
		don	<u> </u>	2011		ORG			Product
		<b>J</b>			11025313	ty-	RETENTION MEMBER		an
	OM	Aba	_	Feb	PCTUS20	Utili	EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE WITH		Americ
		e d							s, L.L.C.
		don	0	201		ORG			Product
		ם		17,		ty-	RETENTION MEMBER		an
	SN	Aba		Feb	12707143	∪tili	EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE WITH		Americ
		TBF				Pro v - ORG	952 H-Frame/Stand Mount	1852 4-1	Americ a n Product s, LLC.
below grade stowed position to an above grade service position.									

Product s, L.L.C.	Americ		s, L.L.C.	an -	Americ	s, L.L.C.	Product	an	Americ
				4-9	1852				
	BELOW GRADE ENCLOSURE				BELOW GRADE ENCLOSURE			ENCLOSURE	MODULAR EQUIPMENT
ORG	Pro		ORG.	ty-	∪tili	G	NPRE	y -	Utilit
	62058598				2906653				13189195
2014	Oct		2015	1,	Oct		2011	22,	Jul
				653	2906				
			2020	25,	Aug				
ea	Expir			۵	Issue	e d	don	<b>ס</b>	Aba
	SN				CA				SU
		electrical equipment or electrical equipment is described. The enclosure incorporates a cam operated latching mechanism and compression plates to seal the door closed and create a water resistant or water tight seal. The enclosure may be used in a variety of applications, including above and below grade. The enclosure may also include a lift assist system to allow it to be easily raised and lowered from a below grade stowed position to an above grade service position.	equipment suitable for below grade use with	telecommunications	An enclosure for				

PATENT REEL: 058761 FRAME: 0774

**RECORDED: 01/25/2022**